2/6
Operator panels
Basic HMI
Key Panels
Siemens ST 80/ST PC · 2025 2/6
2
■ Overview
SIMATIC HMI Key Panels

KP8 Design blank Front
General information
Product type designation Empty front design
Installation type/mounting
Mounting type Clamp terminals
Rack mounting No
Front mounting Yes; Compatible with Extension Units
dimensions
Rail mounting No
Wall mounting/direct mounting No
Mounting in portrait format possible Yes
Mounting in landscape format
possible
Yes
maximum permissible angle of
inclination without external ventilation
180°; To the front/rear
Number of slots for command devices
and signaling units
5; Max. 5 possible
Supply voltage
Design of the power supply external
Interfaces
Number of industrial Ethernet
interfaces
0
Number of PROFINET interfaces 0
Number of USB interfaces 0
Protocols
PROFINET No
PROFIsafe No
Redundancy mode
Media redundancy
- MRP No
Test commissioning functions
Key and signal lamp test No
Degree and class of protection
IP (at the front) IP65
IP (rear) IP20
NEMA (front)
• Enclosure Type 4x at the front No
Standards, approvals, certificates
CE mark Yes
cULus No
RCM (formerly C-TICK) No
KC approval No
Use in hazardous areas
• ATEX Zone 2 No
• ATEX Zone 22 No
• cULus Class I Zone 1 No
• cULus Class I Zone 2, Division 2 No
• FM Class I Division 2 No
Marine approval
• Germanischer Lloyd (GL) No
• American Bureau of Shipping (ABS) No
• Bureau Veritas (BV) No
• Det Norske Veritas (DNV) No
• Lloyds Register of Shipping (LRS) No
• Nippon Kaiji Kyokai (Class NK) No
• Polski Rejestr Statkow (PRS) No
© Siemens 2025
■ Technical specifications
Operator panels
Basic HMI
Key Panels
2/14Siemens ST 80/ST PC · 2025
SIMATIC HMI KP8/KP8F/KP32F
2
Ambient conditions

SIPLUS HMI KP8 PN SIPLUS HMI KP8F PN SIPLUS HMI KP32F PN
General information
Product type designation KP8 PN KP8F PN KP32F PN
Ambient conditions
Ambient temperature during
operation
• min. -40 °C; = Tmin; Startup @ -25 °C -20 °C; = Tmin 
(incl. condensation/frost)
-20 °C; = Tmin 
(incl. condensation/frost)
• max. 60 °C; = Tmax 55 °C; = Tmax 55 °C; = Tmax
Altitude during operation relating to
sea level
• Installation altitude above sea level,
max.
5 000 m 2 000 m 2 000 m
• Ambient air temperature-barometric
pressure-altitude
Tmin ... Tmax at 
1 140 hPa ... 795 hPa 
(-1 000 m ... +2 000 m) // 
Tmin ... (Tmax - 10 K) at 
795 hPa ... 658 hPa 
(+2 000 m ... +3 500 m) // 
Tmin ... (Tmax -20 K) at 
658 hPa ... 540 hPa 
(+3 500 m ... +5 000 m)
Tmin ... Tmax at 
1 140 hPa ... 795 hPa 
(-1 000 m ... +2 000 m)
Tmin ... Tmax at 
1 140 hPa ... 795 hPa 
(-1 000 m ... +2 000 m)
Relative humidity
• With condensation, tested in
accordance with IEC 60068-2-38,
max.
100 %; RH incl. condensation/frost (no
commissioning under condensation
conditions)
100 %; RH incl. condensation / frost
(no commissioning in bedewed state),
horizontal installation
100 %; RH incl. condensation / frost
(no commissioning in bedewed state),
horizontal installation